TOWN OF CARLYLE

BYLAW NO. 2015-11

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE TOWN TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE RECREATION CAPITAL FUNDING

The Council of the Town of Carlyle, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enact as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw shall be referred to as the Town/RM Recreation Capital Funding Agreement Bylaw.
- 2. In this bylaw:
 - a. "Administrator" shall mean the Chief Administrative Officer of the Municipality;
 - b. "Council" shall mean the council of the Town of Carlyle;
 - c. "Head of Council" shall mean the mayor of the Municipality;
 - d. "Municipality" shall mean the Town of Carlyle.
- 3. The Town of Carlyle is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Rural Municipality of Moose Mountain No. 63 for the purposes stated within the agreement, namely to provide capital funding for recreation purposes.
- 4. The agreement is attached hereto and forms a part of this Bylaw, and is identified as "Exhibit A".
- 5. The head of council and the administrator are hereby authorized to sign and execute the agreement described as "Exhibit A".
- 6. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

Mayor

SEAL

Administrator